
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
SHELL SERVICE STATION 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

30 April 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
Jody Ganly 
 

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 April 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 April 2018 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 April 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for hearing – Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 168-170 ST MARY'S LANE, 
UPMINSTER, RM14 3BS (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
 The application for a premises licence is made by Lockett & Co on behalf of Shell UK 

Oil Products Ltd under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 April 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she has considered an application in 
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of 
the Regulatory Services Committee; or 

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.1.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Location and facilities: 
 
3.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
4. Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 

Page 3



 
 
 

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 
 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

Page 4



 
 
 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
30 April 2018 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Shell Service Station 
168-170 St Mary's Lane Upminster 
RM14 3BS 
Premises licence application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Shell UK Oil Products Limited under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 22nd March 2018. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The Shell Service Station is situated on St Mary’s Lane at its junction with Sunnyside 
Avenue.  While the premises’ neighbours on St Mary’s Lane are commercial properties 
the neighbouring properties in Sunnyside Avenue are residential. 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
Details of the application 
 

Licensable activities sought: 
 

Late night refreshment 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 05:00 
 

Off-supply of alcohol; hours premises open 
to the public 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 00:00 24:00 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 30th 
March 2018 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

Summary 
 

There were two representations against this application from nearby residents. 
 

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



58 Recorder, Friday March 30, 2018

Legal and Public Notices

Goods Vehicle Operator’s Licence
Terry Calder trading as Unison Scaffolding Ltd
of Clarewood, Hubbards Close, Hornchurch,
Essex, RM11 3DH is applying for a licence to 
use Clarewood, Hubbards Close, Hornchurch,
Essex, RM11 3DH as an operating centre for 6
goods vehicles and 0 trailers and to use Mount
Plesent Farm, Arterial Rd, Hornchurch, Essex,
RM11 3UJ as an operating centre for 6 goods
vehicles and 0 trailers.
Owners or occupiers of land (including
buildings) near the operating centre(s) who
believe that their use or enjoyment of that 
land would be affected, should make written
representations to the Traf�c Commissioner at 
Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills Lane, Leeds, LS9
6NF, stating their reasons, within 21 days of this 
notice. Representors must at the same time send
a copy of their representations to the applicant 
at the address given at the top of this notice. A 
Guide to Making Representations is available 
from the Traf�c Commissioner’s of�ce.

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

THE HAVERING (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING 
RESTRICTIONS) (MAP BASED) (AMENDMENT No. 35) 

ORDER 2018

THE HAVERING (PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) 
(AMENDMENT No.35) ORDER 2018

PTO1066/1061

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 29th March 2018 the
Council of the London Borough of Havering did make the above-
mentioned Orders under the Road Traf�c Regulation Act 1984 as
amended

a) Introduce the following parking and waiting changes 

i) Introduce no waiting at any time restrictions in the turning
area at the western end of Amersham Close;

ii) Introduce no waiting at any time junction protection at the
junction of Appledore Close with Neave Crescent;

iii) Change the single yellow line in Arundel Road outside 60-
62 Arundel Road to no waiting Mon-Fri 10.30am-11.30am;

iv) Change existing disabled parking space outside 37-47
Briar Road to a dedicated bay;

v) Introduce no waiting at any time either side of the access
to No 142 Belgrave Avenue;

vi) Introduce no waiting at any time junction protection and
egress from bus stop protection in Farringdon Avenue and
at the junction with Neave Crescent;

vii) Introduce a no waiting at any time junction protection at
the junction of Fernden Way and Weald Way

viii) Extend the existing no waiting at any time restrictions on
the south side of Maidstone Avenue to the west boundary
of No 2 Maidstone Avenue;

ix) Introduce no waiting at any time on the south side of
Vaughan Avenue outside the electric sub-station;

x) Introduce no waiting at any time on Tweed Way 

• across the rear access to the Methodist Church;
• across the rear access to No’s 7-112 Tweed Glen;
• across the rear access opposite No 44 Tweed Way;
• across the rear access to the rear of 73 Garry Way.

xi) Introduce no waiting at any time outside No 322 Goodwood
Avenue;

xii) Introduce a no waiting at any time junction protection at
the junction of Swanbourne Drive and Suttons Lane;

xiii) Introduce a no waiting at any time junction protection at
the junction of Lawns Way with Mashiters Hill;

xiv) Introduce a no waiting at any time junction protection at
the junction of Hillfoot Avenue with Hillfoot Road;

xv) Introduce a no waiting at any time junction protection at
the junction of Osborne Road with Grosvenor Drive;

xvi) Introduce a no waiting at any time in Osborne Road
outside No 278;

xvii) Introduce no waiting at any time on the outside of the bend
in Sunrise Avenue opposite No 22;

xviii) Introduce single yellow line no waiting Mon-Sat 8am-
9.30am outside No 6-8 Howard Road replacing existing
free parking bay;

xix) Introduce no waiting at any time on the east side of
Hubbards Chase between No’s 48 and 50;

xx) Introduce no waiting at any time on both sides of Rush
Green Gardens between No’s 2/6/10 and No’s 112/116/120
Rush Green Gardens;

xxi) Introduce a no waiting at any time junction protection at
the junction of South End Road with Astra Close;

xxii) Extend the no waiting at any time on both sides of Victory 
Way whilst permitting footway parking outside No 2/4 and 
1/3 Victory Way.

b) Introduce new ‘no stopping except drop off and pick up bay’
(max stay 10 minutes) in Grimshaw Way north of Slaney Road
outside the new Leisure Centre, and, remove no waiting and no 
loading at any time to accommodate the drop off place.

2. Copies of the Orders, which will come into force on 2nd April
2018, other relevant Orders, and other documents giving more
detailed particulars of the Orders, can be inspected during normal
of�ce hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive, until the expiration
of a period of six weeks from the date on which the Orders are
made, between 9am and 4pm on Mondays to Fridays in the Public
Advice and Service Centre, London Borough of Havering, Liberty
Shopping Centre, Romford. Further information may be obtained
by contacting Schemes at schemes@havering.gov.uk.

3. If any person wishes to question the validity of either of the Orders, 
or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it not
within the powers conferred by the Road Traf�c Regulation Act
1984 or that any requirement of the Act or of any instrument under 
the Act has not been complied with, that person may, within six
weeks of the date on which the Orders are made, apply for the 
purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 30th day of March 2018
Published in the Romford Recorder on 30th March 2018
Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal & Governance
London Borough of Havering, Town Hall
Main Road, Romford, RM1 3BD

Goods Vehicle  
Operator’s Licence

Mr. Michael John O’Neil trading as RBL Plant
Ltd of LHGC, Lower Dunton Road, Bulphan,
Upminster RM14 3TY is applying for a licence
to use Greenacres Trading Estate, Averley Road,
Upminster, Essex RM14 2TN as an operating
centre 1 goods vehicle and 0 trailers.
Owners or occupiers of land (including
buildings) near the operating centre(s) who
believe that their use or enjoyment of that
land would be affected, should make written
representations to the Traf�c Commissioner at
Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills Lane, Leeds, LS9
6NF, stating their reasons, within 21 days of this
notice. Representors must at the same time send
a copy of their representations to the applicant
at the address given at the top of this notice. A
Guide to Making Representations is available
from the Traf�c Commissioner’s of�ce.

Goods Vehicle  
Operator’s Licence

Marl Walpole trading as Elm Site Services of 
Elm House. Southend Arterial Road (A127),
Hornchurch. Essex RM11 3UB is applying to 
change an existing licence as follows:
To keep an extra 1 goods vehicles and 0 trailers
at the operating centre at Yard 5, Willoughby
Drive, Rainham, Essex RM13 7SK
Owners or occupiers of land (including
buildings) near the operating centre(s) who
believe that their use or enjoyment of that 
land would be affected, should make written
representations to the Traffic Commissioner at 
Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills Lane, Leeds, LS9
6NF, stating their reasons, within 21 days of this 
notice. Representors must at the same time send
a copy of their representations to the applicant 
at the address given at the top of this notice. A 
Guide to Making Representations is available 
from the Traffic Commissioner’s office.

Page 31



LOCKETT & CO DUE DILIGENCE 
PACKAGE OVERVIEW 
 

Lockett & Co will provide each licensed site with a complete due diligence package to 
consisting of the following material: 
 
1. A Premises Licence Manual: 
 
The manual consists of all the relevant information and guidance the licence holder 
would require relating to the premises licence and the requirements under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  There is a location within the manual to store Part A of the 
premises licence and instruction provided regarding the requirement of the Section 57 
notice and Part B Summary being displayed. 
 
2. Staff Training Manual: 
 
This manual is designed to enable the licence holder to undertake regular  in house 
staff training relating to alcohol and age restricted products to ensure that all staff 
members including any new members of staff understand their legal duties and what 
the requirements are under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol and age restricted 
products and the penalties that may be applicable if the law is not adhered to.  
 
3. Premises Refusals Log: 
 
The log is to enable all staff to record all details of any refused sales to customers (for 
example if they are underage, do not have any ID, etc). The log allows all refusals to 
be kept in one place and provides the detailed information that is required under the 
Licensing Act 2003, which can then be produced at any time upon request to the 
Police, Trading Standards or other relevant officer to ensure that staff has been 
compliant with the requirements.  This log is also signed off by the relevant DPS or site 
manager on a regular basis to ensure compliance.  
 
4. Premises Incident Log: 
                         
The log is to enable staff to record any incidents that occur at the premises (for 
example theft, non-payment for goods, drive offs, acts of aggression or violence, etc).  
 
5. Refusals Cards Alcohol: 
 
The cards are for the staff members serving customers to give out to the customer 
when they are refused service when trying to purchase alcohol, telling them why they 
were refused.  The use of the card can assist in reducing potential confrontation.  
 
6. Refusals Cards Age Restricted: 
 
The cards are for the staff members serving customers to give out to a customer when 
they are refused service for age restricted products, telling them why they were 
refused.  The use if the card can assist in reducing potential confrontation.  
 
7. U 25 Drink Awareness Badges: 
 
The badges are for staff members to wear on their uniform, to identify to customers 
that they will be requesting ID from anyone who appears to be under the age of 25 
when purchasing alcohol and age restricted products.  
 

Page 32



8. U 25 Drink Awareness Posters and Window Decal: 
 
The posters and window decal are provided for the premises licence holder to display 
in and around the premise.  There are three posters are as follows: 1. Advises that 
anyone who appears to be under the age of 25 will be asked for ID when purchasing 
alcohol, 2. Advises it is an offence to purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol on 
behalf of anyone who is under the age of 18. 3. Advises that it is a criminal offence to 
buy alcohol on behalf of a child. The window decal advises that anyone who appears 
to be under the age of 25 will be ask to produce ID when buying any age restricted 
product. 
 
9. Tobacco Posters 
 
The posters are for the premises licence holder to display on or near to the cigarette 
gantry that it is illegal to sell tobacco products to anyone under the age of 18. The 
poster meets the legislative requirements that the retailer must display in respect of 
tobacco sales. 
 
 
 
10. Staff Guide to Selling Alcohol and Age Restricted Products Booklet: 
 
The small booklet is provided to each member of staff at the premises and is 
distributed to them as part of their in house training, it is designed as an easy guide for 
staff members to refer to regarding their responsibilities with regard to the sale of 
alcohol and age restricted products. 
 
Please note: Any legislative changes will be advised to the premises licence 
holder the changes will also be updated within the material provided to each site 
as and when it is required. 

Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Interested Parties (Valid objections) 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



From: mick griffin [mailto: micky.griffin@tiscali.co.uk]  
Sent: 18 April 2018 22:34 
To: Paul Jones 
Subject: PJJ/20113 
 
Dear Mr Jones, 
I wish to object to the Shell petrol station in St.marys lane Upminster being granted a 
drinks licence. 
As it will encourage anti social behaviour and create a nuisance to the local 
neighbours., in a highly residential area. 
Already there is more car parking and noise from the tap room.  
It will encourage more late night drinking from people leaving the tap room or the 
many restaurants and takeaways( particularly the kebab house which stays open to 
all hours). Now the plan is to have 24 hour drinking.  
The petrol station is very near the school. 
Regards 
Mick Griffin 
7 Sunnyside Gardens 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 168-170 ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER, RM14 3BS
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Front Application
	Website appn
	Advert
	Applt Agent - Due diligence
	Front Interested Parties
	113380-1
	113380-5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

30 April 2018 (10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) and Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 

 
UKIP Group           
 
Present: Mr Leo Charalambides and Mr Corrigan Lockett representing the 
applicants and Paul Jones, Licensing Officer. 
 
The Council’s Legal Adviser and Clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee were 
also present. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - 168-170 ST MARY'S 

LANE, UPMINSTER, RM14 3BS  
 
PREMISES 
Shell Service Station  
168-170 St Mary’s Lane 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 3BS 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a (new premises licence) was made under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Shell UK Oil Products Limited 
Shell Centre 
London 
SE1 7NA 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 April 2018 

 
 

 

1.  Licensable Activities applied for:  
 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 23:00 05:00 

 

Off-supply of alcohol; hours premises open to the 
public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 00:00 24:00 

 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The 
required public notice was installed in the 30 March 2018 edition of the 
Romford Recorder. 
 
 
2. Details of Relevant Representations 

 
There were two representations against this application from nearby 
residents. 

 

There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
The objection from Mr Finnis objected under the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. 
 
The objection from Mr Griffin also objected under the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives. 
 
 
3. Applicant’s response  

 
Mr Charalambides representing the applicant advised that the applicants 
operated a vast number of sites across the UK. 
 
The premises would be well lit with CCTV in place and that the alcohol 
products that would be sold would be at a premium price point. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that all sprit products would be located 
behind the sales counter and that an independent licensing consultant 
would provide training to members of staff at regular intervals. 
 
During the period of 23:00hrs and 05:00hrs then sales would be made 
using a serving hatch.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 April 2018 

 
 

 

4. Decision 
 
In considering and making its decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
had regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Council’s Licensing Policy and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises 
licence for the Shell Service Station situated at 168-170 St Mary’s Lane, 
Upminster, RM14 3BS.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised of similar establishments operating 
similar licence conditions within the area.   
 
The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must 
have regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under 
S182 of the Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant, Shell UK Oil Products 
Limited, through its counsel, Mr Leo Charalambides, and the franchise 
holder, Mr Corrigan Lockett. 
 
Having considered and heard all of the evidence listed above, the Sub-
Committee was of the view that licence had been granted as follows:  
 
 
The conditions were as follows: 
 
Premises Opening and Closing Times: 
 
Monday to Sunday, 00.00 to 24.00 hours  
 
 
Licensable Activities: 
 
Sale of alcohol (off premises) - Monday to Sunday, 00.00 to 24.00 hours  
 
Late night refreshment – Monday to Sunday, 23.00 to 05.00 hours 
 
In reaching this conclusion, the Sub-Committee had taken into account 
the following conditions which must be abided by, by the Applicant: 
 

1. A suitable and sufficient CCTV system with recording facilities 
would be in place at the site and would operate at all times during 
which the premises was open for licensable activities. Images 
would be retained for a period of no less than 31 days. Access to 
the equipment and recordings would be provided to the police or 
other relevant officers of a responsible authority within 24 hours of 
the request being made. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 April 2018 

 
 

 

 
2. Staff would be trained with regard to their responsibilities in the 

retail sale of alcohol and regular refresher training would also be 
undertaken (minimum of every 6 months). Training records shall 
be made available for inspection upon request by the police or 
other relevant officers of a responsible authority. 

 
3. A refusals log would be operated and maintained and would be 

produced to a relevant officer of the police or other relevant 
officers of a responsible authority upon request. 

 
4. An incident log would be operated and maintained and would be 

produced to a relevant officer of the police or other relevant 
officers of a responsible authority upon request. 

 
5. A challenge 25 policy would be operated at the premises. Acceptable 

forms of the identification were a passport, photo-card driving licence 
and PASS accredited identification card. 

 
6. Spirits (with the exception of spirit mixers and premixed spirit drinks) 

will be located behind the counter.   
 
If concerns were raised by the police, or any other responsible authority, 
about the operation of the licence, then the matter would be referred for 
a review to the Licensing Sub-Committee.   
 
These conditions had been added to the premises licence to promote 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
promotion of public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
prevention of harm to children as the Members considered it was 
appropriate and proportionate to do so. The Sub-Committee were aware 
that there were circa 10 service stations operating in the borough area 
which had a 24 hour a day alcohol service licence. Some of these were 
within residential areas.   
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


